
COUNCIL ON HOMELESSNESS PRESENTATION

November 10, 2025



PROPOSED COUNCIL 
MEMBERS



NUMBER OF APPLICATIONS (29)

Behavioral Health 
(2)

City Government 
(2)

CoC-ESG Program 
Grantee (5)

Community 
Member (8)

Employment and 
Human Services 
Department (1)

Faith Community 
(3)

Federal Homeless 
and Housing 

Funding 
Administrator (1)

Public Housing 
Authority  (1)

Public Safety (1)
Reentry Services 

(2)
Youth (1)



APPLICATION REVIEW PROCESS

Staff role
COH Nominating 

Panel

Scoring Rubric
Recommendation 

to COH



DEMOGRAPHICS 
OF APPLICANTS

9

6

13

1

4

4

1

3

White

Hispanic/Latino(a)(o)(e)(x)

Black/African American/African

Native Hawaiian/Pacific Islander

American Indian/Alaskan
Native/Indigenous

Asian American/Asian

Multiple Races

Other

Race/Ethnicity

 58% of 
applicants 
reported 
having lived 
experience of 
homelessness 



AGE AND DISTRICT

25%

11%

25%

21%

18%

DISTRICT 1

DISTRICT 2

DISTRICT 3

DISTRICT 4

DISTRICT 5

District

3%

62%

10%

24%

TRANSITION AGED YOUTH (18-
24) 

ADULT (25-54)

OLDER ADULT (55-61_

SENIOR (62+) 

Age



GENDER AND SEXUAL ORIENTATION

71%

7%

4%

4%

14%

STRAIGHT

BISEXUAL

PANSEXUAL

OTHER

DECLINE TO ANSWER

Sexual Orientation

50%

39%

4%

4%

FEMALE

MALE

OTHER

DECLINE TO ANSWER

Gender



RECOMMENDED CANDIDATES

Behavioral Health

• Dani Jimenez, CCH: BH

City Government

• Jared Murti, City of Pinole

CoC-ESG Program Grantee

• Ralph Payton, Greater Richmond Interfaith Program

Community Member

• Donnie Diego 

Employment and Human Services Department

• Belinda Jackson-Thomas, EHSD 

Faith Community

• Wayne Earl, Rock Harbor Christian Fellowship

Federal Homeless and Housing Funding Administrator

• Gabriel Lemus, Department of Conservation and Development 

Public Housing Authority

• Tony Ucciferri, HACCC

Public Safety

• Shawn Ray, San Pablo Policy Department

Reentry Services

• Nicole Green, Probation Department

Youth

• Anastasia Lockwood, Youth Action Board member



RECOMMENDATION

 Family and Human Service Committee approve the 
proposed slate of 11 applicants for the Council on 
Homelessness and forward to Board of Supervisors for 
approval. 



Q3, 2025 COH REPORT



SYSTEM FUNDING

• CoC NOFO

• CoCBuilds

Federal

• HHAP 6

State

• Youth Housing & Homeless Services RFP

• Consolidated Housing and Homeless Services RFP

Local



SYSTEM INITIATIVES

System 
Capacity

Collaboration

Homelessness 
Awareness 

Month

Point in Time 
Count



RECOMMENDATIONS

1. Advocate to the California Congressional Delegation on behalf of our community to urge HUD to: 

 reinstate the Round 2 awards for the CoC Builds NOFO. 

 press HUD to maintain current funding structures and scoring criteria that support housing-first approaches 
and equity.

2. Publicly oppose the proposed changes to the FY2025 CoC NOFO and affirm Contra Costa County’s 
commitment to permanent housing and inclusive service delivery.

3. Support the inclusion of the following legislative provision in any continuing resolution or appropriations bill:

“Not later than December 15, 2025, the Secretary of Housing and Urban Development shall noncompetitively renew all 
existing continuum of care grants and youth homelessness demonstration projects expiring during calendar year 2026 
for one 12-month period, notwithstanding any inconsistent provisions in subtitle C of title IV of the McKinney-Vento 
Homeless Assistance Act, as amended: Provided, That the Secretary shall make reasonable adjustments for cost-of-
living adjustments for supportive services and use fiscal year 2025 fair market rents for determining eligible renewal 
amounts.”

 This provision would ensure continuity of services while HUD’s funding processes are under review and protect 
our most vulnerable residents from unnecessary displacement.



QUESTIONS? 



CONTACT

Jaime Jenett, Staff to the Council on Homelessness

Jaime.jenett@cchealth.org

925-608-6716 

mailto:Jaime.jenett@cchealth.org

